

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CASE No. 20-10876

**VICKI TIMPA, Individually, and as Representative of
the Estate of Anthony Timpa; KT, a Minor Child;
CHERYLL TIMPA, as Next of Friend of K.T., a Minor Child**
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

**DUSTIN DILLARD; DANNY VASQUEZ; RAYMOND
DOMINQUEZ; DOMINGO RIVERA; KEVIN MANSELL**
Defendants – Appellees

v.

JOE TIMPA
Intervenor-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION**
No. 3:16-CV-3089

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Geoff J. Henley
HENLEY & HENLEY, P.C.
3300 Oak Lawn Avenue,
Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
(214) 821-0222
ghenley@henleylawpc.com

Susan E. Hutchison
James Robert Hudson, Jr.
HUTCHISON & STOY PLLC
505 Pecan Street, Suite 101
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 820-0100
hutch@hsjustice.com
jr@hsjustice.com

Easha Anand
Brad Zukerman
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
2443 Fillmore Street, #380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
(510) 588-1274
easha.anand@macarthurjustice.org

Damilola Arowolaju
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS &
INTERVENOR-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	2
I. It Was Clearly Established That Using Deadly Force Against A Prone, Restrained Civilian Violated The Fourth Amendment.	2
II. Regardless Of Whether It Constituted Deadly Force, Kneeling On A Prone And Handcuffed Civilian For Fourteen Minutes Violated Clearly Established Law.....	8
A. Kneeling On A Facedown, Restrained Tony Timpa Violated The Fourth Amendment.	8
B. Clearly Established Law Forbids Inflicting Serious Injuries on an Unarmed, Subdued Civilian When The Civilian Could Be Contained By Less Brutal Means.	14
III. Asphyxiating An Unarmed, Nonthreatening Civilian Calling Out For Help Is An Obvious Constitutional Violation.....	21
IV. At The Very Least, Dillard Should Not Receive Qualified Immunity For The Minutes He Kneeled on Tony Timpa After Timpa Was Entirely Restrained And Still.....	23
V. A Jury Could Find Four Officers Liable As Bystanders Because They Stood By While Dillard Violated The Fourth Amendment..	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Aguirre v. City of San Antonio</i> , __ F.3d __, 2021 WL 1574046 (5th Cir. Apr. 22, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Strain</i> , 513 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Castillo v. City of Round Rock</i> , 177 F.3d 977 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 844 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 800 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Goode v. Baggett</i> , 811 F. App’x 227 (5th Cir. 2020).	4
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	9, 11
<i>Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hale v. Townley</i> , 45 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Joseph ex rel. Joseph v. Bartlett</i> , 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	14, 15, 30
<i>Lytle v. Bexar Cnty.</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>McCue v. City of Bangor</i> , 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Ramirez v. Martinez</i> , 716 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Roque v. Harvel</i> , 993 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2021)	22, 23
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	12
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	28
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	6

United States v. Duron-Caldera, 737 F.3d 988 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 7
Wagner v. Bay City, 227 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 18
Weigel v. Broad, 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008) 17

Statutes

Tex. Health & Safety Code §573.001(a)(1)(B) 10
